502153553 12/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bacterial Robotics, LLC	10/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	University of Cincinnati	
Street Address:	51 Goodman Dr.	
Internal Address:	Suite 240	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45221-0829	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12660200
Application Number:	12660244

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022476010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2022476015
Email: info@nevrivylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nevrivy Patent Law Group P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1055 Thomas Jefferson St., NW

Address Line 2: Suite M-100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PLE-009US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Nevrivy

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment_1#page1.tif source=assignment_1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029421 FRAME: 0120

OF \$80.00 1266020

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, **Bacterial Robotics**, **LLC**, a limited liability company having a place of business at P.O. Box 30085, Cincinnati, Ohio 45230 ("Assignor") hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the **University of Cincinnati**, located at 51 Goodman Dr., Suite 240, Cincinnati, OH 45221-0829 ("Assignee"), a joint, equal and undivided right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages, such that the Assignor by way of this Assignment hereby retains a joint, equal and undivided right, title, and interest and Assignor and Assignee become co-owners,

check applicable space(s)

- [X] for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100),
- [X] and throughout the world,

in the invention(s) known as **Improved Microbial Fuel Cell** ("the Invention") for which an international patent application was filed on November 4, 2010 (also known as International Application No. PCT/US2010/055470), and for which U.S. non-provisional applications were filed on February 23, 2010 (also known as U.S. Patent Appl. Nos.: 12/660,200, and 12/660,244) and for which a U.S. provisional application was filed on February 23, 2009 (also known as U.S. Provisional Appl. No.: 61/154,464), in any and all non-provisional, foreign, national stage and continuing patent applications thereon (including without limitation substitutions, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part), in any and all patents or Letters Patent issued therefrom, and reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of such applications or patents (the foregoing are collectively "the Patent Applications and Patents").

Such joint, equal and undivided right, title, and interest in the Invention and the Patent Applications and Patents are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor and Assignee as co-owners, to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, to the full end of the term or terms for which any such Patent(s) issue. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has full right to convey joint, equal and undivided right, title, and interest in the Invention and Patent Applications and Patents herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other document in conflict therewith.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver separate Assignments, patent applications, and other documents necessary or expedient in connection with, and to cooperate with and to assist Assignee in connection with further perfecting the assignment of the Invention and the Patent Applications and Patents to Assignee.

Bacterial Robotics, LLC Name: Jason E. Barkeloo Title: Chief Executive Officer STATE OF	Date: 310CT 12	Signature of Assignor
Title: Chief Executive Officer STATE OF		Bacterial Robotics, LLC
COUNTY OF Have 2012, before me personally came the above-named Jason E. Barkeloo, Chief Executive Officer, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that it was executed under that person's own free will for the purposes set forth therein. LISA WOODS Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires		Name: Jason E. Barkeloo
This 2 day of October 2012, before me personally came the above-named Jason E. Barkeloo, Chief Executive Officer, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that it was executed under that person's own free will for the purposes set forth therein. LISA WOODS Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Notary Public		Title: Chief Executive Officer
This 2 day of Cotology 2012, before me personally came the above-named Jason E. Barkeloo, Chief Executive Officer, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that it was executed under that person's own free will for the purposes set forth therein. LISA WOODS Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Notary Public		
	Barkeloo, Chief Executive Officer, wh who acknowledged to me that it was e set forth therein. LISA WOODS Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires	no executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, and executed under that person's own free will for the purposes Notary Public

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029421 FRAME: 0122

RECORDED: 12/06/2012